
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 29, 2022 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2022-0065                                                                                    AGENDA ITEM:   14.B    
 
STAFF CONTACT:   Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request from Rikki & 
Lynn Castro (“Applicant”) for a special use permit for a guest building greater than 700 square feet in size 
and an accessory structure greater than 75% of the primary structure square footage and greater than 
5% of the parcel size for a property zoned Single Family Residential – 6,000 Square Feet (“SF6”) located 
at 2118 Roop Street, Assessor’s Parcel Number (“APN”) 009-092-08.  (Heather Manzo 
hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The Applicant is proposing a ±3,029 square foot accessory structure which consists 
of an 875 square foot guest building, 1,582 square foot garage and 572 square foot home gym space.  A 
special use permit is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the special use permit. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve special use permit LU-2022-0065, based on the ability to 
make all findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 

  

mailto:hmanzo@carson.org
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The Applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, 
then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The Applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension of 
time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community 
Development Department (“Planning Division”) at least 30 days prior to the one-year expiration 
date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-year, and no extension granted, the permit 
shall become null and void.   

  
5. The Applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision, conditions of approval, and 

explanation of how the request addresses each condition with the building permit application. 
 
6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall have plans approved demonstrating 

compliance with all requirements, including the installation of a Knox switch on the exterior side 
of the gates if gates have automatic openers for Fire Department access, a minimum 12 foot wide 
all weather surface driveway, and a modified hammerhead turnaround with a minimum 28 foot 
inside turn radii or other approved emergency turnaround that complies with Appendix D of the 
International Fire Code.  The emergency access and emergency turnaround shall remain clear at 
all times and shall not be used for vehicle parking or storage.   
 

7. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the Applicant shall have plans 
approved for the demolition/removal of all existing accessory buildings on the site, except for the 
100 square foot pergola located within the rear yard between the primary residence and the guest 
building.  
 

8. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the applicant shall demonstrate 
that the Carson City Development Standards for Guest Buildings (CCDS 1.4) have been met.  
This shall include the recordation of a deed restriction against the property stating the guest 
building will be occupied by family member(s) of the primary residence, as defined by CCMC, and 
their non-paying guests.  Guest buildings shall not be rented. 
 

9. Prior to the issuance of any permit associated with this request, the Applicant shall have plans 
approved demonstrating that the guest building square footage shall not exceed 875 square feet, 
and that the remaining accessory structure square footage is consistent with the approved plan.  
Any future accessory structure additions or new detached accessory structure(s) shall require the 
review and approval of a Special Use Permit unless a subsequent municipal code has been 
adopted removing this requirement. 
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) 18.04.075 (Single Family 6,000 (“SF6”)); 18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity 
and Dimensional Standards); 18.05.055 (Accessory Structures); and Carson City Development 
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Standards (“CCDS”) Division 1, Section 1.4 (Guest Building Development). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Medium Density Residential 
 
ZONING:   Single Family – 6,000  
 
KEY ISSUES:  Will the proposed accessory structure have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential 
neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
NORTH:    SF6 – Single Family Residence 
EAST:  SF6 – Single Family Residence 
SOUTH: SF6 – Single Family Residence 
WEST:     SF6 – Single Family Residence 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: X Shaded (areas of minimal flooding) 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  project area is flat 
SEISMIC ZONE: The closest fault is over 500 feet away 

 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
PARCEL AREA: ±22,198 square feet  
EXISTING PRIMARY USE:  Single family residence 
PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 3,029 
REQUIRED SETBACKS: Front = 20 feet, Side = 5 feet, Rear = 10 feet 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
BACKGROUND:  The primary residence was built in 1964 and most recently in 2021, an attached garage 
was constructed, exterior siding, and associated fencing and flat work including driveways were 
completed.  While located within the SF6 zone, the property is one half-acre in size.  The Applicant has 
noted this proposal is compatible with surrounding properties noting similar accessory structures within 
the neighborhood.   
 
DISCUSSION:  Per CCMC 18.04.075.3 a guest building is a conditional use and therefore, requires 
approval of a special use permit.  Moreover, per CCDS 1.4.4 the maximum gross floor area of the living 
space of a guest building is 50 percent of the assessed floor area of the main residence or 700 square 
feet, whichever is less, unless otherwise approved by a special use permit.  Additionally, per CCMC 
18.05.055(7) and (8) when the cumulative area of a detached accessory building(s) exceeds 75 percent 
of the size of the primary structure or exceeds 5 percent of the total lot area, a special use permit is 
required.   
 
The subject parcel is approximately 0.51 acres in size, zoned Single Family 6,000, and is currently 
developed with a single-family residence and several accessory structures. The Applicant is seeking to 
demolish or remove all accessory structures with the exception of a pergola in the usable backyard area 
and to construct a single 3,029 square foot detached accessory building that consists of a ±1,582 square 
foot garage, a ±875 square foot guest building, and ±572 square feet home gym and storage space 
located upstairs, above the guest building and garage area.  The primary structure is a single-family 
home with an attached garage that is approximately 2,656 square feet in size.   
 
Per CCMC 18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve a special use permit upon 
making each of the seven required findings in the affirmative. 
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PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 32 property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
site on June 16, 2022.  As of the date of writing of this report, staff has not received any inquiries regarding 
this application.  Additional comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to 
the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on June 29, 2022 depending on the date of 
submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  Comments have 
been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
 
Carson City Public Works Department, Engineering Division (“Development Engineering”): 
 

Development Engineering has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that 
the following conditions are met: 
• The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details including 

but not limited to the following: 
o Driveway aprons must be upgraded to meet current ADA standards. 
o The site must be designed to drain appropriately. 
o The driveway must be paved to the proposed garage doors. 

 
The above listed items are code requirements that the Applicant will need to demonstrate are being met 
at the time of building permit.  
 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to adopted 
standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  Development 
Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 

• Local intersections: The closest intersection is South Roop Street and Colorado Street. Both 
streets are minor collector. 

• Parking and internal circulation: There is onsite parking offered via a driveway and garage. 
• Adjacent Streets On-Street Parking: There is no on-street parking offered on South Roop Street. 
• Proposed and/or necessary improvements:  Driveway aprons need to be upgraded per City 

Development Standards. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 

• Sanitary Sewer: The existing sewer main is 8-inch PVC on the east side of the property (South 
Roop Street).  The request will have a negligible impact on City sewer.   

• Water: The existing water main is 8-inch Asbestos Concrete on the east side of the property 
(South Roop Street).  The project is proposing to utilize the existing connection to the City water 
system, and will have a negligible impact on City water. 

• Storm Drain: The existing storm drain is 24-inch reinforced concrete on the east site of the 
property (South Roop Street).  The impact to City storm drainage is negligible. 
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CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are met.   

• Earthquake faults: The closest fault is over 500 ft away with a slip rate of 0.2 mm/yr. 
• FEMA flood zones: The current FEMA flood zone is Zone X (unshaded) so no special flood 

mitigation is required. 
• Site slope: The site is level.   
• Soils and Groundwater: The site is currently developed. 

 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department: 
 
The Carson City Fire Department offers the following, all of which will need to be addressed at the time 
of building permit: 
 

• The project must comply with the International Fire Code and Northern Nevada Fire Code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City. 

• If the existing gate is automatic, the Applicant shall install a Knox switch for emergency entry.  If 
the gate is opened manually, a Knox entry at the gate is not required. 

• Dead-end fire apparatus access greater than 150 feet in length shall include a turnaround which 
based on the design would require a "modified hammerhead" with a minimum 28 foot inside turn 
radii in accordance with Appendix D of the International Fire Code.  The access shall be left open 
at all times, parking vehicles or storage within the access and turnaround will be prohibited. 

• Fire apparatus access roads shall be all-weather surface. 
• Fire apparatus access roads shall be a minimum 12’ wide with a vertical clearance of 13’ 6”. 
• The guest building shall have its own discreet address. 

 
Environmental Control: 
 
From the drawings provided it does not appear that any permanent structures will be demolished for this 
project.  However, if the project does include demolition of permanent structures, the following will apply: 
 

1. An asbestos assessment is required on all applicable materials being demolished, per CCMC 
12.12.065. 

 
2. After receiving results back from the asbestos assessment, complete Carson City’s 

Acknowledgement of Asbestos Assessment Form.  Submit a copy of this form along with a copy 
of the asbestos assessment at the Building Division of the Carson City Community Development 
Department (“Building Division”), per CCMC 12.12.065. 

 
3. Please note: if any asbestos containing material is to be taken to the Carson City Landfill for 

disposal, an Industrial Waste Manifest must first be obtained from the ECA Department before 
this material will be allowed to enter the landfill, per CCMC 12.12.050.  If any asbestos containing 
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material is to be taken to the Lockwood Landfill for disposal, Carson City’s Environmental Control 
Authority (“ECA”) will require a copy of the receipt issued from Lockwood to be submitted to the 
Building Division. 

 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.080 (Special 
Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The subject property is designated as Medium Density Residential, and the primary uses within this 

Master Plan land use designation include single family residences.  The proposed accessory structure is 
intended to be utilized by the resident and will not change the use of the land. 

  
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of 

surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare, or physical activity.   

 
The existing accessory structures located along the west side of the property do not conform with the 
required setback requirements for the zoning district.  These structures will be removed or demolished at 
the time the proposed structure is to be constructed.  The new detached accessory structure will conform 
to CCMC and will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of 
surrounding properties or neighborhood. The accessory building will allow for vehicles and other personal 
items to be stored inside a structure and the guest building will be used to house a family member.   
 

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The land use will continue to be single-family residential with the trips associated with a single-family 
residence.  The project is located on South Roop Street where pedestrian facilities currently exist.  The 
potential impact of the guest building on the existing transportation is negligible. 
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 

fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.   

 
The proposed accessory building does not constitute a change of use.  The land use will continue to be 
single-family residential. The project will connect to sewer and water infrastructure and does not require 
modifications to the existing storm drain infrastructure.  The project will not result in increased impacts 
on schools, police or fire protection. 

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
Since there is no change of use and the detached accessory building with guest building is allowed 
accessory to the primary single-family residence, the primary consideration is related to the size of the 
proposed structure.  The Applicant has proposed removal of the existing nonconforming accessory 
structures (Condition No. 7). The accessory building and guest building will be limited to the square 
footage proposed in this request (Condition No. 8) and will comply with all other standards and is allowed 
with the approval of a special use permit.   
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  
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The request for an accessory structure of this size is consistent with the neighborhood and will not be 
detrimental to public health, safety, convenience, and welfare. The structures are consistent with the 
zoning code and development standards.  
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
The primary use of the subject site is a single-family residential use, and the proposed accessory 
structure/guest building will not change the land use.  The accessory structure is proposed to be located: 
on the southwest portion of the property and will comply with the setbacks for a primary residence within 
the SF6 zone.  Proposed setbacks are 10 feet from the west property line, 5 feet from the south property 
line, 75 feet from the north property line, and over 46 feet from the house.  The proposal complies with 
all required setbacks, height limits, and will be accessed from an improved driveway from Roop Street. 
The proposed cumulative square footage of the accessory structure will not result in material damage or 
prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  The structures comply with the required setbacks, height 
limitations, and all other applicable standards.   
  
Attachments: 

 Application LU-2022-0065 






















































































	14.B Staff Report
	PARCEL AREA: ±22,198 square feet
	EXISTING PRIMARY USE:  Single family residence
	PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 3,029
	REQUIRED SETBACKS: Front = 20 feet, Side = 5 feet, Rear = 10 feet
	VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

	14.B Supporting Material

